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The abbreviation "B" means “Bale”.

“Coasting/Coastal Vessel” means a vessel exclusively engaged in the carriage by sea
of passengers or goods from any port or places in India to any other port or places in
India subject to production of Coastal license issued under the Merchant Shipping Act,
1958 by the Competent Authority. Such vessels include the vessels pertaining to
Coastguard / Indian navy.

"Container" means any freight container complying with all relevant prevailing 1SO
standards. Generally, it is designed to facilitate the carriage of goods by one or more
modes without intermediate reloading; fitted with devices permitting ready handling and
with unigque identification numbers and markings.

“Customer” means importer, exporter, shipping lines and shall include their agents who
avail the services of the Port.

“Day” for the purpose of calculating vessel related dues would be counted as 24 hours
from the time of berthing.

The abbreviation "E" means “Each of”

“Foreign Vessel” means a vessel employed in trading between any port or place in India
and other ports or places outside India.

“GPPL" means Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited, its successors and assigns.

“Gross Registered Tonnage” or “GRT” shall have the meaning assigned to “ton” as
defined in the Indian Ports Act, 1908, as amended from time to time.

“Kg” means Kilogram

“LPG Vessels” are vessels carrying Liquefied Petroleum Gas.

The abbreviation "NOR" means 'Not Otherwise Rated'".

“Port” means Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited, its successors and assigns.

“Port Authorities” shall mean GPPL and shall include any officer of GPPL authorised to
carry out the relevant function/duties.

“Sailing vessel” means any description of vessel provided with sufficient sail, area for
navigation under sails alone, whether or not fitted with mechanical means of propulsion
and includes a rowing boat or canoe, but does not include a pleasure craft.

‘Ship’ does not include sailing vessel.

"Reefer" means any Container for the purpose of the carriage of goods, which require
refrigeration.

The abbreviation "T" (Meas') means a measurement tonne which refers to the weight of
cargo such as wood, timber, wool or any unenumerated cargo for which the weight in
“tonne” will be worked out by applying a measurement factor of 1.41584 cubic meters (50
cubic feet) per tonne.

“Tonne” and the abbreviation “T” means metric tonnes of 1000 kilograms and whatever
weights declared in measure of long Ton according to British Unit, the rate of conversion
of such ton into metric Unit of weight shall be 1,016.05 kilograms.



20.

21.

“Tonne” for liquids in bulk means a metric tonne of 1000 litres in case of liquids whose
density is equal to or less than 1 gram per 1 cubic centimetre and a metric tonne equal to
1000 kilograms in case of heavier liquid with density more than 1 gram per 1 cubic
centimetre.

“Vessel” includes any ship, barge, boat, sailing vessels or any other description of vessel
used in navigation.

Interpretations

1. In determination of the measurement of the Gross Registered Tonnage for the purpose of
calculating the charges, a fraction of a half a GRT or more shall be counted as one GRT
and less than half GRT shall be ignored.

2. If the vessel in the course of her voyage or during stay in the port changes its character
from a coastal vessel to a foreign ship or vice versa, all Vessel Related Charges shall be
charged at the rates leviable in respect of foreign ships.

3. In relation to specified commodities like wood and timber, Wool or unenumerated goods,
N.O.R., the weight of which is to be ascertained by measurement (space occupied)
Tonne shall be equivalent to 1.41584 cubic meters (50 cubic feet);

4. The payment of all tariffs notified in US Dollars, shall be made in equivalent Indian
Rupees at the reference rate notified by the Reserve Bank of India on the date the vessel
is brought alongside the berth.

Notes

1. The tariffs mentioned hereunder are not inclusive of applicable Service Tax and other
applicable taxes, which are chargeable extra.

2. All charges are payable in advance of rendering services.

3. All services rendered for handling containers and container vessels at Port Pipavav will

be subject to the standard 'Terms of Business' of Gujarat Pipavav Port Ltd.(GPPL) as
stated in www.pipavav.com




SECTION A

VESSEL RELATED CHARGES




. Port Dues

Container Vessels Per GRT

Foreign Vessel
(Once in 30 days in case of each vessel)
Up to 40,000 GRT US$ 0.108
Above 40,000 GRT up to 50,000 GRT US$ 0.102
Above 50,000 GRT US$ 0.096
Coastal Vessel
(Once in 30 days in case of each vessel)
Up to 40,000 GRT US$ 0.043
Above 40,000 GRT up to 50,000 GRT US$ 0.041
Above 50,000 GRT US$ 0.038

Other than Container Vessels Per GRT
Foreign Vessel
(Once in 30 days in case of each vessel) US$ 0.16
Coastal Ships
(Once in 30 days in case of each vessel) US$0.14
Sailing Vessels
(Once in 30 days in case of each vessel) US$0.04
Tugs, Ferry & River Ships
(Twice in a year, once between 1% Jan to 30" June, and once between US$0.12
1% July to 31 December)
Ships arriving at a port for loading or unloading transshipped cargo
from or to daughter vessels US$0.4
(Once in 30 days in case of each ship)
Daughter ship arriving at a port for receiving or delivering transshipped
cargo from or to mother ships US$0.32
(Once in 30 days in case of each vessel)
Iltem Rate Currency
Port Dues Minimum applicable Port Dues (Non | 1000 uUss$

Container vessels only)

Notes:

1. The period of 30 days shall be reckoned from the date of entry of the vessel into the

port.




Il. PILOTAGE AND TOWAGE

Container Vessels Per GRT
Foreign Vessel
Up to 40,000 GRT US$ 0.454
Above 40,000 GRT up to 50,000 GRT US$ 0.429
Above 50,000 GRT US$ 0.403
Coastal Vessel
Up to 40,000 GRT US$ 0.336
Above 40,000 GRT up to 50,000 GRT US$ 0.318
Above 50,000 GRT US$ 0.300
Other than container vessels Per GRT

Foreign Vessel
Up to 60,000 GRT US$ 0.50
Above 60,000 GRT US$ 0.55
Coastal Vessel US$ 0.42
Item Rate Currency
Sign on and sign off Sign On and Sign Off Charges 40 uss
charges (applicable per person)

Pilot Attendance Charges (Applicable per

Hr or part thereof)Applicable When a pilot
Pilot Attendance is required to stay on board the vessel on 100 US$
Charges request of the Master or when the port

decides to post a pilot for safety of the

vessel/port)
Pilotage and Towage Minimum applicable Pilotage and Towage | 1000 uss
Charges charges (Non container vessels only)

The fees mentioned above is for piloting the vessels in and out of the harbour and include
services of the Port’s pilots and the services of the tugs and launches with the crew.

The above charges will be levied on every requisition for the services of a pilot/tug.
Pilot assistance is compulsory for all ships entering the port.

The vessel for whose convenience adjacent berth/berths is/are kept vacant due to the nature
of cargo being handled at that particular berth or for any other reason shall be charged
additional Pilotage cum Towage fees for each of the berth so kept vacant at the rate
applicable to the particular vessel.

The vessels anchored / berthed within the port limits requisitioning services of a pilot for
shifting from berth to berth or from one anchorage point to another will be charged 50% of
the applicable Pilotage cum Towage fees mentioned above for each movement.

Vessels, which are required to be moved from the berth to the anchorage point and back to
the berth during the course of the operation at the request of the customer for any reason
whatsoever, shall attract full Pilotage charges for that movement.

Vessels, which are moved from the berth to the anchorage and back during the course of the
operation by the Port Authorities for any reason shall not be levied any additional Pilotage
charges for that movement from the berth to the anchorage and back.

Cold move charges: - Vessels which are required to be moved without their normal

operations of engine/steering gears shall be considered cold move. The cold move charges

shall be as follows:

a) Two times the normal rates in case the vessel has to be brought in or taken out as
cold move.

b) Planned Cold Moves shall be charged 5 times of the normal pilotage
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c) Any shifting, as a cold move will be levied twice the normal charges.

The port reserves the right to withdraw the Pilot service from a vessel that is not ready to be
Piloted. This shall be treated as cancellation of the Pilot after boarding and cancellation
charges as per item (1) of “Cancellation and Detention Charges for Pilots” listed below shall

apply.

When the services of the pilots are requisitioned a written notice of not less than 12 hours
before the time the pilot is required to board the vessel shall be given to the Port Authorities.
Requisition submitted with less than the above prescribed notice period, may however be
accepted by the Port Authorities subject to the availability of pilots and tugs and subject to
other exigencies, at the discretion of the Port Authorities. However a minimum notice of 2hrs

is required for pilot Confirmation.

CANCELLATION AND DETENTION CHARGES FOR PILOTS:

Item Rate Currency

Detention Charges | 0-30 Mins from boarding NIL NA
for Pilots Every 30 minutes thereafter 1000 US$
Cancellation Up to 2 Hrs of Pilot boarding time NIL NIL
charges for Pilots 1 hr prior pilot boarding 300 US$

Less than 1 hr prior Pilot boarding | 500 Uss$

until Pilot Boards

After pilot Boarding 1000 uUss




[ll. BERTH HIRE CHARGES

Container Vessels Per GRT per hour or part
thereof

Foreign Vessel

Up to 40,000 GRT US$ 0.00630
Above 40,000 GRT up to 50,000 GRT US$ 0.00595
Above 50,000 GRT US$ 0.00560
Coastal Vessel

Up to 40,000 GRT US$ 0.004

Above 40,000 GRT up to 50,000 GRT US$ 0.004

Above 50,000 GRT US$ 0.004

Offshore vessels/Supply barges/project cargo vessels
FIRST 24 HOURS USS 8000
SUBSEQUENT 8 HOURS SHIFTS OR PART THEREOF USS 5000

Per GRT per Day or part thereof

LPG Cargo Vessels:

FOREIGN US$ 0.30
COASTAL Rs. 12.00
Vessels other than LPG Cargo/ Container Vessels/
Offshore vessels/Supply barges/project cargo vessels: US$ 0.16
FOREIGN
COASTAL

(Minimum charges — US$ 300)

NOTE:

1.

The period of 1-hour for levy of berth hire for container vessels shall be reckoned from the
time of berthing i.e. from the time the first line of rope is tied up on the bollard.

A day shall be reckoned as 24 hours from the time of berthing i.e. from the time the first line
of rope is tied up on the bollard.

The period of berth occupancy shall start from the time the first line of rope is tied on the
bollard to the time the last line of rope is untied on the bollard for unberthing.

Penal berth hire will be charged at DOUBLE the above rate per GRT per day or part thereof,
if the vessels continue to occupy the berth, more than the time prescribed by the Port
Authorities, which shall be fixed according to the type & size of the cargo.

a) Vessels remaining idle for more than 1 day shall attract penal berth hire and may be
removed from berth at the expenses of the hirer, if the Port authorities deem so
necessary.

b) Vessels working below the handling rates as prescribed by the Port will also attract
penal berth hire; and may be removed from berth at the expenses of the hirer by the
Port Authorities if the Port Authorities deem so necessary.

c) With respect to 2(a) & (b) penal berth hire would be charged only for the particular day,
when the vessel has remained idle or has worked below prescribed handling rates.

Time of unberthing for a vessel shall be established at the first available time on completion
of operations, in consultation with the Port Authorities.

For any delay in unberthing, beyond two hours after the scheduled time of unberthing, penal
berth hire will be levied on the vessel. Penal Berth Hire day starting from the scheduled time
of unberthing.

The vessel for whose convenience adjacent berth/berths is/are kept vacant due to the nature
of cargo being handled at that particular berth or for any other reason shall be charged
additional berth hire for each of the berth so kept vacant at the rate applicable to the
particular vessel.




V. TUG HIRE CHARGES:

Per Tug per hour or
part thereof

FOREIGN VESSEL US$ 420
COASTAL VESSEL US$ 420
CANCELLATION OF TUGS

FOREIGN VESSEL US$ 420
COASTAL VESSEL US$360
DETENTION CHARGES:

EFOR EVERY HOUR OF DETENTION US$ 200
FOREIGN VESSEL US$ 144

COASTAL VESSEL

Tug Hire charges of a minimum of one hour shall be levied for every requisition. In case of
detention of a tug beyond thirty minutes of the requisitioned time, the minimum tug hire
charges for one hour shall be levied along with the detention charges applicable. The above
charges shall be applicable from the time the tug leaves her moorings or previous duty,
whichever is later to the time she returns to her moorings or attends to subsequent duty
whichever is earlier.

The services of tugs will be made available only on written requisition submitted to the Port
Authorities, duly specifying therein the purpose for which the tug is required.

The tugs shall not be hired except with the Port crew, and the charges set out in the table
above include the cost of the service of the said crew and of fuel.

The services of the tugs shall be made available at the discretion of the Port Authorities.

If the services of the tug are made available not continuously but at different times to suit the
convenience of the Port Authorities or due to circumstances beyond the control of the parties
concerned, charges will be calculated by totalling up the broken periods of work and treating
them as one continuous period up to the time the tug finally returns to her moorings or attends
to subsequent duty.

Every requisition for availing the services of the tugs should be accompanied by the hire
charges in advance

The hiring of tugs is not guaranteed normally. The Port shall not be responsible to the hirer for
any loss or damage or injury to life or property arising directly or indirectly from the use of the
tugs or delay in supply of the tugs or due to the failure of the tugs at any stage during the
period of hire. The hirer shall indemnify the Port against all loss or damage or injury to life
arising directly or indirectly from the use of the tugs during the period of the supply on hire to
any property belonging to the port including the tugs or to any other person or property. The
liability of the hirer shall not be affected by the fact that such loss or damage or injury to life or
property may have arisen due to any act or default of any employee of the Port.

The decision of Chief Operating Officer (COO) GPPL, will be final in respect of any disputes
arising in the matter of making available the tugs, manner and method of usage, and
assessment of damage, etc., to the tug and any other equipment thereon.

In case of certain weather conditions the Master of the vessel requires the assistance of a tug
to keep the vessel alongside during its operational period the charges mentioned above shall
be applicable.



V. ANCHORAGE FEES

Per GRT per day
or part thereof

FOREIGN VESSEL US$ 0.04
COASTAL VESSEL US$0.02

NOTE:

1. This amount will be levied for the entire period of anchorage, i.e. from the time the vessel

enters the anchorage. Anchorage charges shall be applicable for vessels carrying out any
other operation (as decided by GPPL) at anchorage, but not applicable for vessels waiting for
GPPL berths.

For the purpose of calculating period of stay of a vessel at anchorage, a day shall be
reckoned as 24 hours from the time a vessel enters the anchorage. If vessel arrives at GPPL
and in spite of availability of a berth, the Master opts not to berth the vessel for any reason
(i.e. Option of Owner/Master/Charterer/ Agent/Shipper/Receiver), then anchorage charges as
per Port Tariff is applicable.

The time at which the vessel vacates and sails out of the designated anchorage area will be
counted for the purpose of the period for the levy of the anchorage fee. If vessel is detained
for want of Port Clearance and is waiting at anchorage; then Anchorage Charges shall be
applicable.

In the event of a vessel, which had stayed at an anchorage, after taking berth and returns
thereafter either to the same anchorage, or to another anchorage, the number of days the
vessel was away from the anchorage will be excluded. The period of occupation will be
treated as a continuous period for computing the Anchorage Fees. If vessel is anchored at
anchorage at owners / agent’s option; then Anchorage Charges shall be applicable.

No vessel shall be liable to pay anchorage fees and berth hire for the same day if there is a
shifting from anchorage to berth or vice versa. Only Berth Hire shall be payable for that day.
If Inward Pilot Memo is not filed on arrival of the vessel; then Anchorage Charges shall be
applicable.

Once a vessel has anchored off Port Pipavav and reported arrival and anchoring particulars,
the vessel will be deemed to be at Pipavav anchorage and will be charged anchorage
charges as per the port tariff.
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VI. SLUDGE OIL DISPOSAL

The port offers Sludge oil disposal facilities. Please contact the harbour master for details.

VIl. Vessel entering port but not discharging/loading cargo
(Anchorage Utility Charges)

A vessel entering the port but not discharging or taking in any cargo (with the exception of such
unshipment and reshipment as may be necessary for the purposes of repairs) shall be charged US$
2,000 per vessel call and subject to acceptance by port.

All other applicable vessel handling charges will be additional to above charges.

VIll. BOAT HIRE

Boat hire charges for boats used by external parties, crew transfers etc. as per below

Per Boat per hour or part thereof

BOAT HIRE US$ 1,000

|X. OVER SIDE OPERATIONS

Over side operations: Vessels and Barges double bank to be considered as if they are alongside and
charges (Regular/ premium) as applicable

11



X. Channel Utility Charges

These are to be in addition to normal applicable charges like port dues, pilotage etc.

Item

Rate

Currency

Channel Utility Charges

Charges for Vessel entering port limits
and using channel and not loading/
discharging cargo at GPPL having GRT
3000 and above for every passage.

24,000

usD

Charges for Vessel entering port limits
and using channel and not loading/
discharging cargo at GPPL having GRT
more than 1000 and less than 3000 for
every passage.

2,000

usD

Charges for Vessel entering port limits
and using channel and not loading/
discharging cargo at GPPL having GRT
less than 1000 for every passage.

1,000

usD

12




Section B

CARGO RELATED CHARGES
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. WHARFAGE CHARGES

ITEM UNIT Rate in Rs.
ANIMAL: Goats & Sheep/Cows & Buffalos/other Animals E 25/40/50
BONES, BONE MEALS, HIDES, HORNS & SKINS T 35.00
BRAN, FODDER OR CATTLE FEED T 35.00
CEMENT/CLINKER T 48.00
FERTILIZER T 42.00
FISH T 100.00
FOODGRAINS, OIL SEEDS, PULSES T 40.00
FRUITS T 220.00
GUAR GUM T 42.00
NEWSPRINT T 40.00
Qil vegetable & edible bulk T 80.00
Oil vegetable & Edible packed T 45.00
OIL CAKES & DEOILED EXTRACTIONS T 40.00
ONION T 40.00
SALT & GYPSUM (unprocessed) T 35.00
SCRAP BULK (other than Metal Scrap) T 75.00
SCRAP BUNDLE (other than Metal Scrap) T 75.00
STONE CHIPS T 35.00
STONES (MARBLE - GRANITE) T 60.00
SUGAR T 40.00
IRON, STEEL & OTHER METALS

CEMENT COATED PIPE T 80.00
COPPER FINE T 100.00
COPPER ORE T 70.00
EMPTY DRUMS (BARRELS) E 12.00
H.R. COILS T 74.00
HOT & COLD ROLL & IRON SLABS T 84.00
IRON ORE T 70.00
IRON ORE FINE T 70.00
PIG IRON T 70.00
PIPES, PLATES, SHEETS ETC. T 80.00
SCRAP

i) OTHER SCRAP BUNDLE T 75.00
ii) OTHER SCRAP BULK T 75.00
iii) MILL SCALE T 75.00
MINERALS

BAUXITE T 40.00
BENTONITE & CLAY IN LUMPS/POWDER T 40.00
CALCINE BAUXITE T 40.00
COAL & COKE T 42.00
FLOUR SPAR T 48.00
LIGNITE T 42.00
LIME STONE T 40.00
ROCK PHOSPHATE T 40.00
SAND (OTHER THAN BALLAST) T 35.00
SULPHUR T 80.00
OTHERS T 60.00
COTTON

REQUIRING FUMIGATION T 240.00
OTHERS T 240.00
UNENUMERATED GOODS

SOLID CARGO IN BULK/BREAK BULK T 60.00
ALL LIQUID CARGO IN BULK/BREAK BULK T 100.00
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WOOD AND TIMBER

BOBBIN, PLYWOOD & OTHER BOARDS LOGS T or 40.00
SQUARES, SLEEPERS, PLANKS AND SCANTLINGS T(Meas’)
WOOL PULP / SYNTHETIC RESIN TOR 70.00
T(Meas’)
NOR INCLUDING BAMBOOS, BAMBOO CHIPS AND T 55
FIREWOOD
WOOL
RAW WOOL INCLUDING GOATS HAIR & ITS PRODUCTS
B 30.00
WASTE TORT 30.00
(Meas)
TEXTILES
COTTON T 200.00
WOOLEN T 200.00
ALL OTHERS T 240.00
POL & POL PRODUCTS
CRUDE OIL T 70.00
DIESEL/KEROSENE T 80.00
PETROL/NAPHTHA/LDO & SKL T 80.00
LUBRICATING OIL / FUEL OIL T 110.00
LPG T 250.00
ASPHALT, BITUMEN & COALTAR T 70.00
BUTADIENE T 200.00
LNG T 250.00
BUTENE T 250.00
VCM T 80.00
EDC T 150.00
PARAXYLENE T 80.00
PROPYLENE T 80.00
CAUSTIC LYE T 70.00
ALL SOLID PETROLEUM DERIVATIVES T 70.00
ALL LIQUID PETROLEUM DERIVATIVES T 100.00
CHEMICALS
PHOSPHORIC ACID OR ANY OTHER ACIDS T 140.00
AMMONIA T 140.00
SODA ASH/CAUSTIC SODA T 42.00
ALL OTHER SOLID CHEMICALS WHICH ARE NOT (T 50.00
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS OR DERIVATIVES
ALL OTHER LIQUID CHEMICALS WHICH ARE NOT (T 100.00
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS OR DERIVATIVES
MACHINERY
MACHINERY & PARTS INCLUDING BELTING/PROJECT TORT 200.00
CARGO (Meas)
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10.

Charges under this section shall be recovered from Importer or Exporter based on the
guantity manifested.

All wharfage charges are payable in Indian Rupees.

The fee on goods in case of distressed vessels shall be recovered as under:

a) Initial loading (shipping) Full fees
b) Unloading (Landing) on return due to distress Full fees
¢) Reloading (Shipping) Full fees

The Wharfage shall be levied on a minimum of 50 Kgs. In case of the cargo manifested in
bulk, wharfage shall be levied on the manifested tonnage of the vessel cargo without
insisting on any other shipping documents or invoices. In all other cases the Port Authority
shall assess wharfage on the gross weight of goods as shown in invoices or as ascertained
by actual weighment at the time of landing or shipping or any subsequent date. However, in
case of bulk cargo, if the quantity ascertained by draft survey on arrival and departure of the
vessel by the consignee/consignor is manifested in the statement of fact and if such quantity
is higher than the manifested quantity, then the higher quantity shall be chargeable.

Wharfage on packages containing assorted or sundry goods shall be levied according to the
most remunerative classification applicable to any item of the contents.

All Transhipment and re-shipment of goods shall be dealt with ordinary landing and shipping
of goods and shall be subject to levy of fees on landing and shipping each time.

Full Wharfage shall be applicable on the cargo transhipped from one vessel to another
vessel on the manifested quantity of such transhipment cargo.

Wharfage shall not be levied in the following specific cases:-

Goods consigned to the Port of Pipavav.

Passenger bonafide kits allowed by the steam ship companies without any charges.

Fodder accompanying livestock and not manifested as cargo.

Ship’s sweeping provided that the entire cargo is landed at the landing place and
satisfactory proof is produced to the effect that the sweeping form a part of the consignment
for which the landing and shipping fee has been paid.

Sweeping collected from the jetties, wharves, sheds etc.

Cargo not manifested for transhipment, but merely transferred from one hatch to another of
the same vessel.

In case the weight of cargo declared and charged for, is later discovered to be less than the
cargo manifested, then penal wharfage at double the above listed rates will be levied by the
Port.

The Wharfage shall be levied in the following classified cases as mentioned against each
item in the following statement.

16



Statement

Item Classification Fees payable
0) On goods abandoned confiscated Fee as per table
(i) On the manifested description of packages whether they are handled | -do-
empty/partly empty
(iii) On the sweepings collected on board the vessel from the consignment | -do-
partly landed at port
(iv) Goods brought into transit and returned unshipped or short shipped -do-
v) Goods shut out from shipment Wharfage as per
table
(vi) Goods shut out from shipment and subsequently reshipped -do-
(vii) Salvaged cargo Fee as per table
(viii) Goods shipped from landing place and landed at other place in the | Fees at half the
same port rates prescribed in
table for use of
each landing place
(ix) Survey rejection in port transit Fees as per table
Note:
a) Fees mentioned in item No. (v) and (vi) of the above shall apply to goods which are not taken

out of transit.
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Il. CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED TO CONTAINERS

A. Charges for handling and movement of containers:-

The following consolidated charges for handling and movement of containers shall be levied for various
types of containers.

For empties, all containers will be moved from CY to empty yard unless specified by line to move
elsewhere and applicable empty yard charges as per Section IV will be charged.

Terminal Handling charges for road container

Consolidated handling charges from ship to container yard (CY) and loading the container from the CY
to truck or vice versa.

1. Normal Containers
Normal containers are the general type containers not falling under special categories mentioned
subsequently.

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 | CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
FEET IN LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
Us$ 70 US$ 52 US$ 106 US$ 78

2. Reefer containers
A refrigerated container used for carriage of perishable goods with provision for electrical supply to
maintain the desired temperature is considered a reefer container.

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 | CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
FEET IN LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
US$ 80 US$ 60 US$ 120 US$ 90

3. Hazardous containers
A Container containing hazardous goods as classified under International Maritime Organization (IMO)
regulations is a hazardous container.

Container not exceeding 20 Feet CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 Feet but not
in length exceeding 40 feet in length
Loaded Loaded
US$ 88 US$ 132

Notes:

e Charges may vary for handling hazardous cargo depending on the operational requirements.

4. Over Dimensional Containers

Containers carrying over-dimensional cargo beyond the normal size of standard containers and needing
special devices like slings, shackles, lifting beam, etc., are termed as Over Dimensional Cargo
Containers. They also include damaged containers and other types of containers that require special
devices to handle them.

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
FEET IN LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
US$ 128 US$ 104 US$ 192 US$ 156

Notes:
e Charges may vary for handling over dimensional cargo depending on the operational requirements.
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Terminal Handling charges for rail container (US$)

Consolidated handling charges from ship to container yard (CY), transfer to rail yard and loading onto
railway flat or vice versa

1. Normal Containers
Normal containers are the general type containers not falling under special categories mentioned
subsequently.

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 | CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
FEET IN LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
US$ 74 US$ 66 US$ 112 US$ 100

2. Reefer containers
A refrigerated container used for carriage of perishable goods with provision for electrical supply to
maintain the desired temperature is considered a reefer container.

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 | CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
FEET IN LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
US$ 74 US$ 66 US$ 112 US$ 100

3. Hazardous containers
A Container containing hazardous goods as classified under International Maritime Organization (IMO)
regulations is a hazardous container.

Container not exceeding 20 Feet CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 Feet but not
in length exceeding 40 feet in length
Loaded Loaded
US$ 92 US$ 138

Notes:

e Charges may vary for handling hazardous cargo depending on the operational requirements.

4. Over Dimensional Containers

Containers carrying over-dimensional cargo beyond the normal size of standard containers and needing
special devices like slings, shackles, lifting beam, etc., are termed as Over Dimensional Cargo
Containers. They also include damaged containers and other types of containers that require special
devices to handle them.

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 | CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
FEET IN LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
US$ 160 US$ 138 US$ 240 US$ 208

Notes:
e Charges may vary for handling over dimensional cargo depending on the operational requirements.

Transportation of container from CY to CFS or vice versa (Trucking only)

Type of container Container not CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20
exceeding 20 Feet but not exceeding 40
Feet in length feet in length
Normal containers US$ 6 US$ 10
Reefer containers US$ 6 US$ 10
Hazardous containers US$ 10 US$ 16
Over dimensional containers US$ 12 US$ 18
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Other handling charges (US$)

1.

Transhipment Containers

A Transhipment container is one that is discharged from one vessel, stored in the yard and transported
through another vessel.

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
0) Consolidated Handling Charges from US$ 46 US$ 34 US$ 70 US$ 52
ship to CY
(i) Consolidated Handling Charges from US$ 24 USs$ 22 US$ 37 US$ 34
CY to ship
2. Charges for Shifting Containers Within Vessel
CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET
LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
(i) Hatch to Hatch Shifting (FCL & Empty) US$ 22 US$ 33
(if) Container shifted by landing the US$ 90 US$ 134
container on the quay and re-loading
(FCL & Empty)
(iii) Charges for OOG will be 200% of normal containers
(iv) Charges for DG will be 115% of normal containers
3. Charges for Handling Hatch Covers
ONE OPERATION (OPENING AND CLOSING ONE
HATCH COVER)
0] Without Landing Hatch Cover on the US$ 26
quay
(i) With Landing Hatch Cover on the quay US$ 60
4. Charges for Handling Vessel Gear box
PER GEAR BOX MOVE
(i) VESSEL GEAR BOX HANDLING US$ 192
5. Shutout Charges

If the container enters the port as an export intake for a particular vessel and is not connected to the
particular vessel for reasons whatsoever, then the container is termed to be shutout container. Such
container is liable to pay shutout charges as follows:

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
0] Shutout Charges (FCL & Empty) US$ 38 US$ 56
(i) Transportation of Shutout Container US$ 30 US$ 30

from any place in the Port to quay and
back to the designated area in the port
premises(FCL & Empty)
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6. Special Services(US$)

a) Lift on/Lift off (Loaded and Empty)

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

Us$ 8

US$ 12

b) Fixing and Removal of Seal or ‘Hazardous Sticker’ (per container)

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

Uss$ 4

Uss$ 4

The Port shall be at liberty to fix seals without the consent of the shipping lines on all such containers
which require proper seals before the containers enter the port by road, rail or sea.

c)

Non-Declaration / Mis-declaration of Hazardous Container

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

US$ 40

US$ 60

d) COV/COD

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

US$ 30

USS$ 46

e) Change of shipment status
i)

ii)
iii)

An import container is re-exported

A transhipment container is changed to an import container

An ICD container is changed to local delivery container after landing or vice versa

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

US$ 30

USS$ 46

f)

Transfer to Rail Yard from container yard

and loading onto Railway Flat or vice versa

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

US$ 26

USS$ 40

g) Acceptance of containers
i) After gate cut off time
ii)

list submitted before cut-off time.

Export containers which are in the container yard but not included in the export advance

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

US$ 16

US$ 24

h) Internal transportation

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

USs$ 6

Uss$ 9

i) Change of Operator Code

CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH

US$ 4

Uss$ 4

(Note: Changes will be accepted prior shipment only)
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Electricity and other charges for Reefer Containers

Reefer monitoring and connection charges

Particulars Rate per 12 hours
(USD)
CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING | CONTAINER EXCEEDING 20 FEET BUT
20 FEET IN LENGTH' NOT EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Reefer
containers UsS $40 US $ 60

Services include plugging/unplugging, provision of electricity and monitoring of the temperature. No
maintenance will be performed on malfunctioning reefers.

Other charges

CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET
LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH

(i)

Pre Trip Inspection (PTI) US$13 US$13

(ii)

RPTI (Run Test) US$10 US$10

(iii)

Minor Repairs (Man Hour Rate) US$1.6 per hour US$1.6 per hour

(iv)

Change of set temperature US$1 per request US$1 per request

v)

Gate-in with incomplete information US$2 per missing field US$2 per missing field

Electricity charges are subject to revision in the event of a change in the prices of power purchased
/ diesel or any other fuel used to generate electricity that is supplied to Reefer Containers.

Laden reefer containers will incur Reefer Monitoring charges from the time the reefer container is
connected to a main electricity supply to the time the reefer container is disconnected from a main
electricity supply. Reefer Monitoring charges mentioned above will be applicable for Last
Temperature Report.

Unless otherwise notified reefer monitoring will be performed once every 4 hours and will be
charged accordingly.

PTI & RPTI charges mentioned above are inclusive of electricity charges.

Any movement of container for PTI will be charged extra.

Minor repair charges do not include the cost of spares and consumables.

Notes:

1.

B.

Handling charges for containers more than 40 feet in length will be charged at 200 per cent of the
applicable charges for “CONTAINER NOT EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN LENGTH".

The consolidated charges mentioned above include the following elements, viz. stevedoring
(including lashing and unlashing), use of cranes, wharfage on tare weight of the containers,
wharfage on containerised cargo, transportation to and from container yard.

Rebates

If the ship's gears are used for loading/unloading containers from ship to shore or vice versa, then the
following rates of rebates in handling charges shall be allowed only for those containers handled by the
ship's gears. The use of ships gear will be permitted only if shore cranes are not available for loading /
discharging containers from the ship.

CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET
LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
0] Rebate on consolidated handling uss$ 4 uss$ 4 Us$ 6 Us$ 6
charges
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C. Dwell Time for containers, lying in port premises:

NON ICD CONTAINERS

1. Empty Containers

Dwell time charges per day in respect of empty containers, export or import stored in the Port premises

shall be as follows:

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
(i) First 7 days Free Free
(iii) Thereafter US$ 2 US$ 4

2. Loaded Containers

Dwell time charges per day in respect of loaded; export and import containers stored in the Port

premises shall be as follows:

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
0] First 7 days Free Free
(i) 8-22 days Us$ 2 Uss 4
(iii) 23-45 days US$ 4 US$ 8
(iv) Thereafter US$ 8 US$ 16

ICD CONTAINERS

1. Empty Containers

Dwell time charges per day in respect of empty containers, export or import stored in the Port premises

shall be as follows:

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
0] First 10 days Free Free
(iii) Thereafter US$ 2 Uss$ 4

2. Loaded Containers

Dwell time charges per day in respect of loaded; export and import containers stored in the Port

premises shall be as follows:

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
0] First 10 days Free Free
(i) 11-22 days Us$ 2 Uss$ 4
(iii) 23-45 days US$ 4 US$ 8
(iv) Thereafter Us$ 8 US$ 16

Notes:

1. The total storage period for a container shall be reckoned from the day following the day of landing
up to the day of shipment/delivery/date of removal of containers and includes Sundays and

Holidays.

2. All charges mentioned above are in Indian Rupees with the exception of dwell time charges.

23




lll. CFS Charges

I. Export Operation

Storage Charges: Covered Warehouse

Four days free time including the day of arrival of cargo into the
warehouse for the area allotted for each consignment.

Charges beyond free time
Note:
1.  Minimum charges will be taken for 25 sg.mtrs and in
multiples thereof.
2. Cargo will be allowed to be stored beyond free time at the
sole discretion of Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited

Rs. 25 per square meter (sq.m)
per week or part thereof.

Storage Charges: Open Plot

Four days free time including the day of arrival of cargo at the open
plot for the area allotted for each consignment.

Charges beyond free time
Note:
3. Minimum charges will be taken for 25 sg.mtrs and in
multiples thereof.
4. Cargo will be allowed to be stored beyond free time at the
sole discretion of Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited

Rs. 5 per sq.m per week or part
thereof.

Storage Charges for Containers: Empty

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

20 FEET BUT NOT

LENGTH EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN
LENGTH
0] First 2 days Free Free

(i) Thereafter

US$ 2 per day

US$ 4 per day

Storage Charges for Containers: Loaded

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

20 FEET BUT NOT

LENGTH

0) First 7 days

US$ 2 per day

US$ 4 per day

(i) Thereafter

USS$ 4 per day

US$ 8 per day

1) The total storage period for an empty container shall be reckoned from the day following the day of
landing at the CFS up to the day of stuffing / date of removal of empty containers from the CFS

including Sundays and holidays.

2) If stuffing is undertaken in the free period available for an empty container, then the storage period for
the loaded container shall be reckoned from the day following the day of stuffing up to the day of

removal of the loaded container from the CFS.

3) If stuffing is undertaken beyond the free period available for an empty container, then the storage
period for the loaded container shall be reckoned from the day following the day of stuffing up to the

day of removal of the loaded container from the CFS.
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Handling Charges

Through Warehouse/Plot for
palletized cargo

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING
20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN
LENGTH

Unloading & Stacking of cargo at the
warehouse, lift off of empty container
from vehicle and positioning the
container at the stuffing point, stuffing
the cargo and placing the loaded
container on the truck/trailer,
weighment and movement to CY.

0] Up to 24MT

5000

9000

(i) Beyond 24 MT

5500

10000

Through Warehouse/Plot for loose
cargo

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER EXCEEDING
20 FEET BUT NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN
LENGTH

Unloading & Stacking of cargo at the
warehouse, lift off of empty container
from vehicle and positioning the
container at the stuffing point, stuffing
the cargo and placing the loaded
container on the truck/trailer,
weighment and movement to CY.

0] Up to 30 MT

6000

10000

Handling Charges for Coastal cargo

Direct Stuffing from truck to
Container

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN
LENGTH

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET
BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH

Lift off of empty container from the
vehicle and positioning the container
at the stuffing point ( Non custom
bonded area), stuffing the cargo
direct from truck and placing the
loaded container on the truck/trailer
and moving to CY

0] Up to 30 MT

3500

7000

Factory Stuffed Container

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

Factory Stuffed Container LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Unloading of excise sealed factory
0] stuffed container, stacking, loading 1200 1800

onto trailer and transportation to the
container yard.
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[I. Import Operation

Storage Charges: Covered Warehouse

Storage Charges for covered Warehouse for the first week for the
area allotted for each consignment

Rs. 25 per sq.m per week or
part thereof.

Storage Charges for covered warehouses for subsequent weeks for
the area allotted for each consignment

Rs. 35 per sg.m per week or
part thereof

Notes:
1.  Minimum charges will be taken for 25 sq.mtrs and in multiples thereof.
2. Cargo will be allowed to be stored at the sole discretion of Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited

Storage Charges: Open Plot

Storage Charges for Open Plot for the first week for the area allotted
for each consignment

Rs. 5 per sq. mtr per week or
part thereof.

Storage Charges for Open Plot for subsequent weeks for the area
allotted for each consignment

Rs. 7 per sq. mtr per week

Notes:
1.  Minimum charges will be taken for 25 sq.mtrs and in multiples thereof.

Cargo will be allowed to be stored at the sole discretion of Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited

Storage Charges for Containers: Loaded

CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER

EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING

40 FEET IN LENGTH
0] First 2 days (including day of landing Free Free
at the CFS)

(i) 3-10 days USS$ 2 per day USS$ 4 per day
(iii) Thereafter USS$ 4 per day US$ 8 per day

Storage Charges for Containers: Empty

CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET
LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
0] First 7 days (including day of landing Uss$ 2 uss 4
at the CFS)
(i) Thereafter USs$ 4 US$ 8
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Handling Charges

De-stuffing through
Warehouse/Plot for palletized

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

cargo LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Receiving and positioning of the
loaded container at the de-stuffing
point for seal cutting and Customs
examination, de-stuffing & stacking of
cargo at the warehouse/plot, giving
delivery of cargo from the warehouse
and placing the empty container on
the trucki/trailer.
(@) Up to 24MT 5000 9000
(i) Beyond 24 MT 5500 10000
De-stuffing through CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
Warehouse/Plot for loose cargo EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET
LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Receiving and positioning of the
loaded container at the de-stuffing
point for seal cutting and Customs
examination, de-stuffing & stacking of
cargo at the warehouse/plot, giving
delivery of cargo from the warehouse
and placing the empty container on
the trucki/trailer.
(i) Up to 30MT 6000 10000
CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN EXCEEDING 20 FEET
) LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
De-Sthflng at FaCtOry 40 FEET IN LENGTH
Lift off of import container from the Rs.1600 Rs.3200
vehicle and positioning the container
for seal cutting and Customs
examination and giving delivery of
container to importer / CHA arranged
vehicle.
CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER
De-stuffing of Steel Scrap EXCEEDING 20 FEETIN | EXCEEDING 20 FEET
LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Receiving and positioning of the
loaded container at the de-stuffing
point for seal cutting and Customs
examination, de-stuffing & stacking
of cargo at the plot, giving delivery of
cargo from the plot and placing the
empty container on the truck/trailer.
(i) Up to 24 MT Rs.5450 Rs. 8175
(i) Beyond 24 MT Rs.6550 Rs. 9825
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Ill. Other Charges

Labour Charges for Customs Re — Examination (Import Only)

CONTAINER NOT
EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

CONTAINER
EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH

Up to 25% of cargo is de-stuffed and 300 600
0] stuffed back into the container

If more than 25% of cargo is de- 1300 2600
(i) stuffed and stuffed back into the

container
Other Handling Charges

CONTAINER NOT CONTAINER

EXCEEDING 20 FEET IN

EXCEEDING 20 FEET

LENGTH BUT NOT EXCEEDING
40 FEET IN LENGTH
Loaded Empty Loaded Empty
0] From yard to truck or vice versa (Lift- 400 400 600 600
on / Lift-off)
(i) Internal Transfer (Trucking only) 300 300 450 450
Notes

1. 45 feet container will be counted as 2.5 TEUs for charging any of the per TEU rate.

2. The above charges are not applicable for the stuffing and destuffing of cargoes such as marble
blocks, heavy machinery, steel coils etc which may require additional heavy lift equipment and
specialised labour. Rates can be quoted separately for cargoes requiring specialised heavy-lift
equipment and labour against specific enquiries.

3. There will be a standard handling loss of 2% applicable for loose commodities.

4. Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited reserves the right to change any of the above terms without prior

notice.
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IV. EMPTY YARD CHARGES

Empty Ground Rent Charges

No of Days TARIFF
Up to 7th day Free
8-10 days Uss$ 2 Per TEU
11-15 days US$ 3.6 Per TEU
16th day onwards Us$ 5 Per TEU

calculating Empty Ground Rent charges)

(Date in and Date out/Stuffing date, both will be taken into account for

Ground Rent for ODC containers will be levied 300% of the normal rate.

LIFT ON/LIFT OFF CHARGES AT EMPTY YARD
LIFT ON/LIFT OFF AT EMPTY YARD | Tariff

20'CONTAINER US$ 3
40' CONTAINER US$ 5
US$ 6

Length exceeding 40’

Shifting charges

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES FROM CY, RAIL SIDING TO EMPTY YARD

OR VICE VERSA

20'CONTAINER US$ 6
40’ CONTAINER USs$ 9
Length exceeding 40’ US$ 12

location within Port

Shifting from locations other than CY, Rail Siding to another

20’

Greater than 20’

For Empty Containers

US$ 30

US$ 45

Survey charges

Survey charges for 20’ containers (INR)

50/-

Survey charges for containers greater than 20’ (INR)

75I1-

Note:

e For dedicated storage yard, shipping lines need to forecast the space required in advance.
e For dedicated storage charges, lines will need to pay for the agreed yard space even if they are

unable to completely use the allotted yard space.

29



V. PROJECT/ODC CARGO TARIFF

Terminal Utility Tariff

Terminal utility charges for project cargo vessels/ offshore supply vessels handling cargo will be charged
at US$ Fifty Thousand (US$ 50,000) for every voyage, and in case of OSVs/ New launched
vessels/crafts/boats using berthing facilities, it will be charged at US$ 3.15/GRT.

Stevedoring charges

S(r).. Description Charges
a Up to 30 Freight Tons INR 110 per Freight Ton
b Over 30 Freight Tons to 50 Freight Tons INR 260 per Freight Ton
c Over 50 Freight Tons to 100 Freight Tons INR 400 per Freight Ton
d Over 100 Freight Tons INR 600 per Freight Ton
e Under 100 Freight tons and over 15 meter length INR 400 per Freight Ton

Terms & Conditions for ODC Project Cargo:

i)

ii)

The entire responsibility for evacuation from hook point to the Pipavav Ship Yard Ltd
(CUSTOMER) yard will be of CUSTOMER. The entire project cargo to be directly offloaded on
the multi axle trailers and the cargo to be directly evacuated after custom clearance. Offloading
the cargo direct on the wharf is not allowed.

CUSTOMER has to provide multi axle, short turning radius, low bed trailers (as applicable) to
carry the cargo. The cargo has to be properly lashed on the trailers in order to safely transport
it to the CUSTOMER yard. The trailers should have enough wheels to spread the weight of the
cargo equally in order not to exceed the load bearing capacity of the jetty i.e. 3T/Sq meter. The
axle load to strictly conform to the cargo requirement and the equipment specifications. The
entire evacuation plan and trailer details for heavy parcels to be furnished before hand to
GPPL. The cargo movement /evacuation plan to be implemented with extra care by the
Customer.

All the equipments such as cranes, forklifts, spreader, dunnage, etc has to be arranged by the
Customer at their own cost.
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VI. CRANE HIRE CHARGES

Particulars Per Hour
20 Tons Capacity Crane Rs.1,400*
30 Tons Capacity Crane Rs. 3,000*
75 Tons Capacity Crane Rs. 6,000*
Gottwald / One B.M Titan crane Rs.11,000*
Per MT
Gottwald / One B.M Titan crane US$ 1

* Applicable Taxes Extra

NOTE:

1.

10.

11.

12.

Advance application for crane hire should be made to the Operations Department, GPPL
mentioning the number of hours the crane is required.

Allotment of a suitable crane will be at the discretion of Chief Operating Officer (COO),
GPPL and ordinarily cranes will be supplied in order of requisition, but the COO, GPPL may
deviate from the order if in his opinion circumstances justify such action.

The hire charges will commence from the time of dispatch of the equipment subject to
maximum transit time of 30 minutes, provided the equipment so dispatched is made
available for operation at the work site.

The port shall man and work the cranes only. The labour for slinging the cranes shall be
supplied by the user/hirer concerned.

When cranes are required for longer period than requisitioned for, a fresh requisition shall
be submitted at least one hour before the expiration of the period mentioned in the original
requisition.

It must be ensured that the port's cranes work clear of ship’s gear and of all other
obstructions.

If a hook / crane different from the one requisitioned by a party is supplied to suit the ports
convenience, charges applicable to the hook requisitioned shall alone be recovered.

If a notice withdrawing the requisition in respect of crane is not given to the Port Authority at
least 3 hours before the time stated in the requisition application, a minimum of one hour’s
charges shown above against their respective category shall be levied.

The cranes and equipment are supplied on the condition that, the Port shall not take any
responsibility for any loss or damage to life or property or break down of the equipment
owing to any reason and that the liability of such loss/damage/break down shall rest with
the user/hirers of the equipment. The users will be solely responsible for damage to
equipment and Port property that may occur or result during the working of equipment as
per requisition, on account of any reason such as overloading of crane, improper slinging of
cargo etc. The user/hirer shall make good all damages (fair wear and tear expected) and
pay the port all costs of repairing of damages and replacements actually incurred.

The hirer shall indemnify the port against all loss or damage or injury to life arising directly
or indirectly from the use of the crane during the period of the supply on hire, to any
property belonging to the port including the crane, or to any other persons or property. The
liability of the hirer shall not be affected by the fact that such loss or damage or injury to life
may have arisen due to any act or default of any employee of the Port. The hirer shall also
indemnify the Port for all liabilities under the Workmen’s Compensation Act.

When cranes are requisitioned for a specified number of hours but are made available not
continuously but at different times to suit the convenience of the user, Port charges will be
calculated as if the hire was a continuous period unless a demobilization request is given by
the customer (as in number 8 above with a minimum period of 2 hours between two
consecutive uses). Each utilization period will be rounded up to the nearest hour for the
purpose of invoicing.

The Port Authorities can withdraw the equipment at any time for their own work during the
period of requisition; however this period will be excluded from the period of hire.

31




Section C

OTHER CHARGES
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. FRESH WATER SUPLY

LOCATION PER 1000 LTR.
AT JETTY

FOREIGN VESSEL and COASTAL VESSEL Rs. 330
MINIMUM CHARGE

FOREIGN VESSEL and COASTAL VESSEL Rs. 3,300

[l OTHER CHARGES

A. Extension Gangway charges US$ 100 per day
The gangway will be provided on written request made in advance.
B. Weighment charges

i) Road Weighbridge Rs. 70 per truck
ii) Rail Weighbridge Rs. 7 per MT

The above charges will be collected on the spot, against a receipt.

C. Truck / Tipper Hire Charges Rs. 2,000 per shift (8 hours)
D. Trailer Hire Charges Rs. 8,000 per shift (8 hours)
E. Reach-stacker Hire Charges Rs. 18,000 per shift (8 Hours)
F. Three Ton Forklift Hire Charges Rs. 3,000 per shift (8 Hours)
G. Standby charges for safety crew Rs. 400 per hour

(During Bunkering / Other Operations)

H. Request for digital photograph Rs. 200 per photograph

I. Hydra Hire Charges Rs. 8000 per shift (8 hours)
J. Survey charges for 20’ containers at CFS Rs. 130 per report

K. Survey charges for 40’ containers at CFS Rs. 180 per report

L. Rail Infrastructure Facility Charges (Bulk only) Rs. 25 per MT

(RIFC includes rail weighment charges)
M. REGISTRATION CHARGES FOR SERVICE PROVIDERS
Port will charge non-refundable one time registration charges for all port users, including but not limited

to Shipping Agencies, Custom House agencies, Surveyor, Ship store suppliers, Ship Repairs, Bunkering
agencies etc.

ONE TIME REGISTRATION CHARGES INR

SHIPPING AGENCIES 300,000
WAREHOUSE LESSEE 100,000
OTHER USERS 25,000

N. SUPPLY OF SHIP STORES OTHER THAN FRESH WATER Rs. 5000 per transaction
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O. GRAB HIRE CHARGES US$ 0.5 per MT

P. COMMERCIAL VEHICLE ENTRY CHARGE Rs. 25 per vehicle

All commercial vehicles Trailers/Truck/Dumper/vehicle entry fee - valid for 24 hrs — midnight to midnight
Q. HOT WORK CHARGES Rs. 1000 per hour

Minimum charges will be 10,000 INR

R. CONTAINER SEAL CHARGES Rs. 200 per seal

Fixing / Breaking / Changing Of Seal

S. RAIL STABLING CHARGES FOR CONTAINER RAKES Rs. 25000 per rake per day
T. Payloader Hire Charges Rs. 1,000 per hour

Note: Government Taxes and Levies as applicable for all charges in the tariff booklet.

Port reserves the right to levy any charge for items not specifically covered under the
tariff.
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